CHAPTER 55.

[S. F. No. 680.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT REGULATING AND CONFIRMING THE FORMATION OF REAL ESTATE TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES, APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-EIGHTH (28TH) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Real estate title insurance companies.

When act to take effect.

Section 1. That section five (5) of an act entitled an act regulating and confirming the formation of real estate title insurance companies, approved February twenty-eighth (28th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887,) be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following words, to wit: "And may complete the guaranty investment hereinbefore provided for within six months after the passage of this act, without prejudice to the right to do business meanwhile."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 56.

[S. F. NO, 568.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT [268] GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE [1885] RELATING TO SALE OF OBSCENE LITERATURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Obscens Literature. Section 1. That section one (1) of an act to prevent the sale or otherwise disposing of obscene, immoral and indecent books, phamphlets, papers, pictures and other objectionable wares, being chapter two hundred and sixty-eight (268) general laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885). Approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "use" in line seven (7) in the subdivision first (1st) of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "character."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1887.

CHAPTER 57.

[S. F. No. 90.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINETY-FOUR (94) CHAPTER NINETY-FIVE (95) GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO REMOVAL OF CANADA THISTLES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section ninety-four (94) of chapter ninety-five (95) General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be, and the same hereby is amended, by striking out the first proviso of said section and inserting the following in lieu thereof: Provided, That if any supervisor or other person having authority under this act, shall have destroyed or caused to be destroved any such thistles under such authority, and is unable to find the owner of the land or is unable to collect such money, the same shall be paid by the authorities of the town, village or city where such thistles were destroyed and the amount so paid shall, on filing with the register of deeds of the proper county a statement of the amount necessarily paid with a description of the land, wherein the said thistles were destroyed, and the name of the owner thereof, if it can be ascertained, duly verified as true and correct by the officer under whose direction the said articles were destroyed, be and constitute a lien in favor of the town or municipal corporation, so paying for such labor on the said land to the amount of the sum so paid and the costs of recording the same. Any town or municipal corporation holding a lien under the provisions of this section, may proceed to obtain judgment for the amount, of said lien, costs and interest, and enforce the same in the same manner as actions for the foreclosing of mortgages upon real estate, and said lien may be released of record by a certificate, stating that the same has been satisfied in full, by the clerk of said town or corporation.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

.

Canada thistics

When act to take effect

Approved March 3, 1887.